

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 19772/2019

RENU & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SANT RAM & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 09-09-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Anil Hooda, Adv.
Mr. Jitender Hooda, Adv.
Mr. Shafik Ahmed, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Sunny, Adv.
Ms. Anju, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Parul Priya, Adv.
Mr. Anupama Singh, Adv.
Mr. Yadav Narender Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. R K Kapoor, Adv.
Ms. Kheyali Singh, AOR

Mr. Arvind Gupta, AOR
Mrs. Suman Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Kanav Bhardwaj, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard Mr. Anil Hooda, learned counsel for the
petitioner(s).

I.A. No. 155242 of 2024 : Application for
dispensation of notice to respondent no. 2. The prayer in the
instant application reads thus:

"(a) dispense with the notice to respondent no. 2 and

(b) pass such order or further order(s) and grant any other appropriate relief(s) as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the case."

The learned counsel, however, requests the Court to consider the comprehensive prayer of deleting respondent no. 2 from the array of parties and in the cause title. According to him no relief is asked for and the special leave petition could independently be heard and disposed of.

Statement placed on record.

Firstly the application is allowed and secondly oral request is accepted and respondent no. 2 is deleted from the array of parties.

(NEETA SAPRA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(VEENA RANI NAGPAL)
COURT MASTER (NSH)